

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 23-CV-1981

---

COOPER NICHOLAS,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND

DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

---

TEAM 12

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<i>i</i>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<i>ii</i>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<i>iii</i>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	<i>vii</i>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	<i>vii</i>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<i>vii</i>
<b>I. Procedural History</b> .....	<i>vii</i>
<b>II. Statement of Facts</b> .....	<i>viii</i>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<i>x</i>
<b>I. Question Presented 1</b> .....	<i>x</i>
<b>II. Question Presented 2</b> .....	<i>xi</i>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<i>1</i>
<b>I. The condition imposed by Delmont University with a state-funded grant for         astrophysics does not violate the Petitioner’s First Amendment right to free speech ..</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. The condition on the grant does not discriminate against the Petitioner and should         not be found unconstitutional</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<i>i.</i> The condition on the grant is not viewpoint discrimination nor an infringement on the Petitioner’s right to free exercise .....	<i>3</i>
<i>ii.</i> The condition on the grant creates no penalty on the Petitioner .....	<i>5</i>
<i>iii.</i> The condition is not coercive against the Petitioner.....	<i>7</i>
<b>B. Even if this Court finds a violation of the Petitioner’s First Amendment rights,         declining funding was the proper and appropriate recourse</b> .....	<b>8</b>

<i>i.</i> Denying further funds to the Petitioner was the proper recourse .....	9
<i>ii.</i> The Petitioner was a governmental speaker and had to conform to the limitations of his government funding .....	10
<b>II. The actions undertaken by Delmont University are constitutional while seeking to     maintain traditional understandings of state institutional separation from religion..</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Allowing the Petitioner to continue ministerial-driven research with a state funded         grant violates the Establishment Clause.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The Petitioner’s ministerial education implicates central concerns of a state funded         neutral civil education that is to be free of religious indoctrination.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>APPENDIX A .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Bd. Of Regents of Univ. Of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) .....	14, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U. S. 520 (1993) .....	3
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 492 U.S 573 (1989) .....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	4, 5, 14 , 15
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	12, 15, 19
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	1
<i>Ill. Bible Colls. Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Ed. of School Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cty.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U. S. 439 (1988).....	3
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	2
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers of Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	1
<i>Nat’l Endowment for Arts. v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	10
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U. S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>Police Dept. Of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	1

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	2, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. Of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, (1991).....	3, 8
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	12
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 596 U.S. 243, 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) .....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	1
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U. S. 449 (2016).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	1
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 37 (1985).....	11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	11, 18

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	vii
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	vii
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	vii
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

F. LAMBERT, THE FOUNDING FATHERS AND THE PLACE OF RELIGION IN AMERICA 188 (2003).... 15

M. MCCONNELL, ESTABLISHMENT AND DISESTABLISHMENT AT THE FOUNDING, PART I:  
ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. (2003) ..... 15

PEW RESEARCH CENTER, AMERICA’S CHANGING RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE ..... 19

R. BUTTS, THE AMERICAN TRADITION IN RELIGION AND EDUCATION (1950) ..... 16

STORY ON THE CONSTITUTION, 5TH ED., § 1580 ..... 1
